

2d Civil No. B084660

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

GERALDINE SOLDINGER,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

NORTHWEST AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Honorable David A. Workman, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROSENFELD, MEYER & SUSMAN
TODD W. BONDER (Bar No. 116482)
LISA M. JACOBSEN (Bar No. 142802)
STACY J. BARANCIK (Bar No. 162717)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Fourth Floor
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 858-7700

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
BARBARA W. RAVITZ (Bar No. 86665)
BARRY M. WOLF (Bar No. 73202)
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5215
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant
GERALDINE SOLDINGER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Substantive Fact Summary.	5
1. Plaintiff Geraldine Solding is a religious Jew who has always observed the three major religious Jewish Holidays--Yom Kippur, Rosh Hashanah and Passover--during her fourteen years as an exemplary employee with Northwest Airlines.	5
2. Ms. Solding was unable to obtain a day off on March 31, 1991, the second day of Passover, by using the methods normally available to defendant's employees.	8
3. After failing to obtain March 31 off, Ms. Solding contacted airport manager Steve Holme, who refused to even try to accommodate her religious beliefs.	10
4. Although Steve Holme refused to accommodate Ms. Solding's request to observe her religious holiday, another supervisory employee arranged for one of Ms. Solding's non-Jewish co-workers, who had also initially been unsuccessful in obtaining a day off on March 31, 1991, to get that day off so he could go to the mountains.	11
5. Defendant fired Ms. Solding although defendant routinely finds replacements for employees who give much shorter notice that they will not be reporting to work, and defendant easily covered Ms. Solding's shift without even seeking replacement workers before March 31.	12

6.	Although Defendant assertedly fired Ms. Soldinger for being "AWOL" and "insubordinate," other employees who committed similar offenses were not fired and those employees fired during 1991 did not commit similar offenses.	14
7.	Ms. Soldinger was reinstated, but suffered retaliation for having asserted her right not to be discriminated against because of her religion.	15
B.	Procedural Facts.	17
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
	ARGUMENT	20
I.	THE RAILWAY LABOR ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT MS. SOLDINGER'S ACTION BECAUSE HER CAUSES OF ACTION ARE BASED ON STATE LAW, NOT A COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT.	20
A.	Ms. Soldinger's Causes Of Action For Violation Of Statute And Public Policy Are Not Preempted.	20
1.	The RLA does not preempt Ms. Soldinger's claims that defendant failed to accommodate her religious beliefs.	25
2.	The RLA does not preempt Ms. Soldinger's claims that defendant treated her differently because of her religion.	28
3.	The RLA does not preempt Ms. Soldinger's claims that defendant retaliated against her for taking legal action to enforce her right not to be discriminated against because of her religion.	29
B.	Ms. Soldinger's Cause Of Action For Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Is Not Preempted.	31
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THERE WERE NO TRIABLE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER DEFENDANT REASONABLY ACCOMMODATED MS. SOLDINGER.	33

- III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING MS. SOLDINGER'S RETALIATION CLAIMS WERE PRECLUDED FOR FAILURE TO EXHAUST HER ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, BECAUSE THERE IS NO EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT WITH REGARD TO NON-STATUTORY CLAIMS, AND MS. SOLDINGER EXHAUSTED HER ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES WITH RESPECT TO HER STATUTORY CLAIMS.

38

CONCLUSION

42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
Ackerman v. Western Electric Co., Inc. (9th Cir. 1988) 860 F.2d 1514	27
Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck (1985) 471 U.S. 202 [105 S.Ct. 1904, 85 L.Ed.2d 206]	21, 23, 24
Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair Aerospace Division (9th Cir. 1978) 589 F.2d 397	26, 34, 37
Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Buell (1987) 480 U.S. 557 [107 S.Ct. 1410, 94 L.Ed.2d 563]	21
Baker v. Children's Hospital Medical Center (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 1057	40
Bert G. Gianelli Distributing Co. v. Beck & Co. (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 1020	5
Best v. California Apprenticeship Council (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 626	26, 37
California Aviation, Inc. v. Leeds (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 724	19
Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams (1987) 482 U.S. 386 [107 S.Ct. 2425, 96 L.Ed.2d 318]	23
Clark v. Claremont University Center (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 639	28
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Commission v. Continental Air Lines, Inc. (1963) 372 U.S. 714 [83 S.Ct. 1022, 10 L.Ed.2d 84]	22

Colvin v. City of Gardena (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1270	19
Cook v. Lindsay Olive Growers (9th Cir. 1990) 911 F.2d 233	26, 27, 31
DeTomaso v. Pan American World Airways, Inc. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 517	31, 32
E.E.O.C. v. Hacienda Hotel (9th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 1504	36
Evans v. Southern Pacific Transportation Co. (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1378	22, 28, 29
Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris (1994) ___ U.S. ___ [114 S.Ct. 2239, 129 L.Ed.2d 203]	4, 22, 23, 24, 30
Heller v. EBB Auto Co. (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 1433	37
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States (1977) 431 U.S. 324 [97 S.Ct. 1843, 52 L.Ed.2d 396]	28
Jaffe v. Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 719	38
Lingle v. Norge Division of Magic Chef, Inc. (1988) 486 U.S. 399 [108 S.Ct. 1877, 100 L.Ed.2d 410]	23, 24, 26, 30
McCann v. Alaska Airlines (N.D. Cal. 1991) 758 F.Supp. 559	32
Miller v. AT&T Network Systems (9th Cir. 1988) 850 F.2d 543	24, 27
Ramirez v. Fox Television Station, Inc. (1993) 998 F.2d 743	29
Rankins v. Commission on Professional Competence (1979) 24 Cal.3d 167	37

Rodriguez v. United Airlines, Inc. (N.D.Cal. 1992) 812 F.Supp. 1022	29
Rojo v. Kliger (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	39
Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc. (5th Cir. 1970) 431 F.2d 455	40
Sandhu v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Corp. (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 846	41
Security Pacific Nat. Bank v. Bradley (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 89	19
Tellez v. Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (9th Cir. 1987) 817 F.2d 536	32
Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison (1977) 432 U.S. 63 [97 S.Ct. 2264, 53 L.Ed.2d 113]	37
Walker v. Blue Cross of California (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 985	36
Woodland Hills Homeowners Organization v. Los Angeles Community College Dist. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 79	19
Zaks v. American Broadcasting Co., Inc. (C.D. Cal. 1985) 626 F.Supp. 695	32

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 437c	19
§ 904.1, subd. (a)	18
Government Code § 12940	17, 20, 26, 33, 37
29 U.S.C. § 182	23

29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	23
45 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.	21

Constitutions

California Constitution, article 1, section 4	17
---	----

Other Authorities

Howard Fast, <u>The Jews: Story of a People</u> (1968)	6
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1987)	8

2d Civil No. B084660
